private person by private sale, free of any public purposes requirement or limitation, any interests in real property, including minerals and mineral rights, acquired by error for highway purposes and described as follows: A strip of land. 66 feet wide and 2166 feet long located in the East Half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 19, Township 105 North, Range 8 West, as more particularly described in that warranty deed to Winona county dated June 21, 1929, which was filed for record on July 26, 1929, as document number 89426, and recorded in Book 151 of Deeds, page 141.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved May 17, 1985

CHAPTER 144 - H.F.No. 576

An act relating to local government; setting authority to regulate firearms and related matters; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 624.7132, subdivision 16; and 624.717; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 471; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 624.718.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [471.633] FIREARMS.

The legislature preempts all authority of a home rule charter or statutory city including a city of the first class, county, town, municipal corporation, or other governmental subdivision, or any of their instrumentalities, to regulate firearms, ammunition, or their respective components to the complete exclusion of any order, ordinance or regulation by them except that:

(a) a governmental subdivision may regulate the discharge of firearms; and

(b) a governmental subdivision may adopt regulations identical to state law.

Local regulation inconsistent with this section is void.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 624.7132, subdivision 16, is amended to read:

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1985 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.

Subd. 16. LOCAL REGULATION. This section shall be construed to supersede municipal or county regulation of the transfer of pistols except more restrictive regulation in cities of the first class.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 624.717, is amended to read:

624.717 LOCAL REGULATION.

Sections 624.711 to 624.716 shall be construed to supersede municipal or county regulation of the carrying or possessing of pistols and the regulation of Saturday Night Special Pistols except more restrictive regulation in cities of the first class.

Sec. 4. REPEALER.

Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 624.718, is repealed.

Approved May 17, 1985

CHAPTER 145 - H.F.No. 835

An act relating to driver's licenses; allowing same time for expiration of driver's license for spouse of active duty member of armed forces; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 171.27.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 171.27, is amended to read:

171.27 EXPIRATION OF LICENSES.

The expiration date for each driver's license, other than provisional licenses, is the birthday of the driver in the fourth year following the date of issuance of the license. The birthday of the driver shall be as indicated on his the application for a driver's license. A license may be renewed on or before expiration or within one year after expiration upon application, payment of the required fee, and passing the examination required of all drivers for renewal. Driving privileges shall be extended or renewed on or preceding the expiration date of an existing driver's license unless the commissioner believes that the licensee is no longer qualified as a driver.

The expiration date for each provisional license shall be the 18th birthday of the licensee. Upon the provisional licensee attaining the age of 18 and upon the application, payment of the required fee, and passing the examination required of all drivers for renewal, a driver's license shall be issued if the commissioner deems the record of the provisional licensee to be satisfactory.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.